## HB0831/184939/2

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 831

(Third Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 7, after "circumstances;" insert "<u>prohibiting</u>, <u>beginning on a certain date</u>, <u>certain alcoholic beverages licenses from being issued within or transferred into a certain area;"</u>.

On page 2, in line 4, after "secretary" insert "based on certain criteria"; in line 7, before "prohibiting" insert "repealing a requirement that the executive secretary or the deputy executive secretary be a member of the State Bar;"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 14 down through "online" in line 15 and substitute "requiring that regulations adopted by the Board be posted online"; and in line 29, after "stylistic" insert "and conforming".

On page 3, in line 3, after "Section" insert "9-204.1(i) and".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, after line 7, insert:

#### "9-204.1.

(I) BEGINNING JULY 1, 2015, A NEW ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LICENSE MAY NOT BE ISSUED WITHIN AND AN EXISTING LICENSE MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED INTO THE AREA BOUNDED BY NORTHERN PARKWAY ON THE NORTH, BELLONA AVENUE ON THE WEST, ORKNEY ROAD ON THE SOUTH, AND EVESHAM AVENUE ON THE EAST."

On page 8, in lines 24 and 29, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 25, strike "appointed" and substitute "EMPLOYED"; strike beginning with "ability" in line

HB0831/184939/2 Amendments to HB 831 Page 2 of 2  $\mathbf{EHE}$ 

25 down through "hearing" in line 29 and substitute "**EXPERIENCE**"; and strike in their entirety lines 30 and 31.